
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 

 
Thursday 23 September 2021 at 5.00 
pm 
 
Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Sioned-Mair Richards (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones (Deputy Chair), 
Angela Argenzio, Mohammed Mahroof, Josie Paszek, Ben Curran and 
David Barker. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Alison Howard. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit and Standards Committee oversees and assesses the Council’s risk 
management, control and corporate governance arrangements and advises the 
Council on the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements. The Committee 
has delegated powers to approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts and consider 
the Annual Letter from the External Auditor.  
 
The Committee is also responsible for promoting high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and co-opted members. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at 
the meeting if you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street 
entrance.  The Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to 
Thursday and between 9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to 
see some reports because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at meetings of the Committee under the direction of the Chair 
of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Sarah Cottam in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email sarah.cottam@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=512
mailto:sarah.cottam@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
23 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
3.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 29 July 2021. 
 

 

6.   Strategic Risk Management (Pages 15 - 16) 
 Report of the Corporate Risk Manager. 

 
 

7.   Annual Internal Audit Opinion Report (Pages 17 - 42) 
 Report of the Senior Finance Manager. 

 
 

8.   Annual Governance Statement (Pages 43 - 58) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

9.   External Audit Re-Procurement Report (Pages 59 - 66) 
 Report of the Head of Strategic Finance. 

 
 

10.   Work Programme (Pages 67 - 74) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

11.   Dates of Future Meetings  
 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held at 5.00 

p.m. on:- 
 
21st October 2021 
16th December 2021 
20th January 2022 
24th February 2022 (Additional Meeting if required) 
24th March 2022  
16th June 2022 
21st July 2022 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any
[...]
 email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 29th July 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Simon Clement-Jones (Chair), Angela Argenzio, 

Mohammed Mahroof, Josie Paszek and Ben Curran 
 
   

 
  
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies were received by Councillor Sioned Mair Richards and Alison Howard 
(Independent Co-Opted Member). 
 
 

2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

3.  
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
5. 
 
5.1 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
5.5 
 
 
5.6 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 2021 were approved as a correct 
record, subject to an amendment of a typographical error in paragraph 1.2 of the 
minutes. 
 
REVIEW OF MEMBERS COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 
 
The Internal Audit and Risk Manager, Stephen Bower, submitted a report to 
highlight the findings of the work undertaken by internal audit in relation to a review 
of the Standards Complaints Process. 
 
There were 22 complaints received in 2019, 31 in 2020 and 10 complaints received 
so far in 2021, these had all been accurately recorded against the complaints 
register and were up to date. 
 
The complaints register was found to be accurate and succinct in following the 
process. 
 
Occasionally complex complaints would require investigation and the Monitoring 
Officer, Gillian Duckworth, would outsource these to contracted legal practices.  
 
The Internal Audit and Risk Manager added that in most cases, the process is dealt 
with in a timely manner.  
 
The consideration of complaints received between March to October 2020 was put 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 29.07.2021 

Page 2 of 6 
 

 
 
 
 
5.7 
 
 
 
5.8 
 
 
 
 
 
5.9 
 
5.10 
 
 
 
 
5.11 
 
 
 
 
5.12 
 
 
 
 
 
5.13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.15 

on hold, due to the need to prioritise essential and critical services throughout the 
covid 19 pandemic All complainants were informed of the reasoning for this. It was 
noted that the backlog of complaints had now been cleared.  
 
The Internal Audit and Risk Manager commended the Monitoring Officer and 
Democratic Services Team Manager for the work and effort put in to clear the 
complaints as soon as possible.  
 
The Internal Audit and Risk Manager advised that going forward, with the transition 
to a committee system, the complaints process would be looked at to ensure it was 
relevant and up to date but added that the only recommendation going forward was 
to carry out a review at the end of each complex case to identify any lessons 
learned.  
 
Members of the Committee asked questions and the key points to note were- 
 
Councillor Mohammed Mahroof asked whether the number of complaints over the 
last 3 years included parish councillors as well as city councillors? The Internal 
Audit and Risk Manager responded by confirming that these figures did include 
parish councillors. 
 
Councillor Mohammed Mahroof believed that the process was still cumbersome, 
therefore could anything be done to make the process more time effective?  
The Internal Audit and Risk Manager informed Councillor Mahroof that he had 
looked at each complaint, and the time took on each case was reasonable. 
 
Councillor Mohammed Mahroof also asked, when employing external lawyers, how 
independent were they? The Internal Audit and Risk Manager advised that Legal 
firms were only approached in the more difficult cases. The Monitoring Officer, 
Gillian Duckworth explained that the input from external lawyers was to produce an 
investigation report, and not to determine the outcome.   
 
Coun
[...]
s.  
 
RESOLVED: - that the Committee notes a further update will be brought to a 
future meeting.  
 

Page 11



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 29.07.2021 

Page 4 of 6 
 

 
 
 

 

7.  
 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

7.1 
 
 
 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
 
7.3 
 
 
 
7.4 
 
7.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.7 
 

The Head of Strategic Finance, Dave Phillips, submitted a report to provide 
members of the Committee with a summary of the 2020/21 Unaudited Statement 
of Accounts and an explanation of the core statements and key notes to the 
accounts. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance asked Members of the Committee to review the 
accounts over the next few months and get back to him with any questions or 
areas of concern. The Head of Strategic Finance added that various training 
courses were available to help members understand the accounts. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance informed the Committee that the external auditors 
had already began reviewing the accounts, which would carry on over the next 
few months and would report back in early September. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions and the key points to note were- 
 
Councillor Angela Argenzio referred to page 46 of the report and asked why there 
was such a difference in expenditure between the two previous financial years? 
The Finance Manager, added that on page 43 of the report, looking at gross 
income and expenditure, there had been a big drop and various movements within 
the figures. It was advised that the differences within the expenditure were due to 
the impact of covid, especially on adult social care and children’s services. 
 
Councillor Mohammed Mahroof highlighted that there was a high number of staff 
earning over £50,000 a year within the authority, and he wanted information on 
how many of these were from the BAME community, and whether these figures 
could be incorporated into the Statement of Accounts? Eugene Walker, Executive 
Director of Resources advised that he woul
[...]
 Committee were advised that provision has been put in place 
to minimise any delays and the External Auditors has been in discussion with the 
Finance Team at the Council regarding timescales. The auditors advised that they 
were virtually on site at the moment and were working to complete the fieldwork of 
the audit by October, report in November and finalise the statements by 
December 2021. 
 
The Chair of the Committee thanked the external auditors for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: - that the Committee notes the External Audit Plan for 2020-21. 
 

11. 
 
11.1 
 
 
 
11.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11.3 
 
 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and Governance that 
outlined the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year. Members 
were asked to identify any further items for inclusion. 
 
The next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee would consider; - 
 

 Strategic Risk Management 

 Annual Internal Audit Opinion Report 

 Annual Governance Statement 
 
 
The Chair suggested that the meeting due to be held on the 28th April 2022 be 
cancelled due to PERP (Pre Election Rules on Publicity). It was recommended 
that all the items listed for this meeting be removed or rescheduled for another 
date. 
 

Page 13



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 29.07.2021 

Page 6 of 6 
 

11.4 
 

RESOLVED: - that (1) the work programme be noted; and (2) the meeting dated 
28th April 2022 be cancelled and all items listed be removed or rescheduled for 
another date. 
 
 

12.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

12.1 Future meetings of the Audit and Standards Committee would be held on 
Thursdays at 5pm on: 
 
23rd September 2021 
21st October 2021 
16th December 2021 
20th January 2022 
24th February 2022 (Additional Meeting if required) 
24th March 2022  
28th April 2022 – to be cancelled 
16th June 2022 
21st July 2022 
 
 

Page 14



 
 

 
Report of:   Executive Director, Resources  
_________________________________
[...]
is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

 

Page 16



 
 

 
Report of: Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date: 23rd September 2021    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:  Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Linda Hunter, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:   The purpose of this annual Internal Audit report to Members is to 
highlight the work that has been undertaken by Internal Audit during the year and 
supports the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  
Members are asked to: 
 
Note the content of the report and the opinion of the Senior Finance Manager. 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: Open 
 
* Delete as appropriate 
 
If Closed, the report/appendix is not for publication because it contains exempt 
information under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).’ 
 

 

Audit and Standards 

Committee Report 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

  Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       

 
    Financial implications 

 

 
YES/NO Cleared by:  L Hunter 

    Legal implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES/NO  
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Economic impact 
 

YES/NO  
 

Community safety implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Human resources implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Property implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Area(s) affected 
 

 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

Not applicable 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?   YES/NO 

 

Press release 
 

 
YES/NO  

 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

 

REPORT TO SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE  
23rd September 2021 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this annual report to Members is to highlight the work that has 

been undertaken by Internal Audit during the year. The report provides a review 
of the performance of Internal Audit for the year 2020/21, gives an opinion on the 
adequacy of the Council’s system of internal control, and supports the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 

 
Introduction 

 
2. It is a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) that an 

annual report is produced on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit section. 
This report has been prepared by the Council’s Senior Finance Manager 
(Internal Audit). 

 
3. It is not the intention of this report to give a detailed summary of every audit that 

has been undertaken during the previous year, rather to give a broad review of 
the control arrangements. 

 

4. The Executive Directors are responsible for ensuring that internal control 
arrangements are sufficient to address the risks facing their Services and 
Internal Audit assesses the adequacy of these arrangements. Internal Audit 
provides analyses, appraisals, recommendations, and advice concerning the 
activities reviewed. 

 

 
Executive Summary of the Audit Opinion 
  
5. From the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the year, I am satisfied 

that the risk management, governance and internal control framework are 
adequate to allow the Council to conduct its business appropriately.  
 

6. No audit assignments were given an audit opinion of no assurance for the 
period 2020/21.  

 
7. As a result of the Covid 19 pandemic it has not been possible to deliver 

the full programme of work set out at the beginning of the year. We 
pr
[...]
been undertaken and informal feedback 
indicates this is the case. It is intended to step up this area again in the 2021/22 
year.    

   

66. Internal Audit managers review the performance indicators on a quarterly basis 
and determine what action can be taken.  The performance indicators are also 
discussed with all audit staff at quarterly service planning meetings, to help 
identify ways of improving service delivery and performance targets. They are 
also discussed during the Performance Development Reviews (PDR’s) with 
individuals. 

 
 
 

 

Page 29



 

 

Chief Audit Executive’s (Senior Finance Manager’s) Opinion  
 
 
67. The Council has a system of internal control designed to manage risk to a 

reasonable level. Internal controls cannot eliminate the risk of failure to achieve 
policies, aims and objectives and can therefore only provide reasonable and 
not absolute assurance of effectiveness. 

 
68. With an organisation as large and complex as the Council, some controls will 

inevitably fail or some risk will materialise which could not reasonably be 
foreseen. A recent example that impacted on the Council from March 2020 was 
the Covid 19 pandemic. Auditees and auditors have had to adjust quickly to 
different working arrangements and the availability of staff and IT kit and 
connections has been difficult for all staff. This has resulted in some significant 
delays finalising some audits.  
 

69. As noted elsewhere in the report, despite the challenges and changes to work 
undertaken by the Internal Audit team, I can confirm sufficient work has been 
carried out to be able to form an opinion. 

 
70. From the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the year, I am satisfied that 

the risk management, governance and internal control framework are adequate 
to allow the Council to conduct its business appropriately.  

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
71. There are no direct financial implications arising from the report. 

 
 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES 
[...]
ervice Charge Review 

Lower Don Valley Flood Defence Charges 

Compliance and Enforcement 

Local Authority Bus Subsidy Grant sign-off 

Building Successful Families (BSF) 

PTE – LTP (2 separate pieces of work) 
Disabled Facilities Grant sign-off 
Schools Financial Value Standards (SFVS) 

 

 

 

Investigations 

Investigation Advice to Management 

Fraud Report 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 42



 
 
 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Legal and Governance 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    23 September 2021 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Annual Governance Statement  
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal & Governance 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: The attached is the Sheffield City Council Annual 

Governance Statement which forms part of the Councils 
Statutory Accounts.  The document will be signed prior to 
the Committee taking place and the updated document 
added. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: The Council is required to produce and have signed off, 

as part of its annual accounts, an Annual Governance 
Statement.  The statement is intended to identify any 
significant control weaknesses and also to set out how 
the council intends to address any weaknesses identified. 

 
To note the contents of the Statement and that this has 
been signed by the Council Leader, Chief Executive and 
the Executive Director of Resources and that the 
statement forms part of the Annual Accounts. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
Category of Report: Open 
 
   
 

 

Audit and Standards 

Committee Report 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
Sta
[...]
 Section 151 Officer 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    23 Sept 2021 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   External Audit Re-procurement  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  David Phillips 

Head of Strategic Finance 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: The purpose of the report is to communicate the factors to be 

considered when re-procuring the Council’s external audit 
provision. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: The Audit and Standards Committee endorses the decision to 

opt-in to PSAA re-procurement.  
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 
 
   

 
Audit and Standards 
Committee Report 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



 2 

Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

Covered within the report 
 

Legal Implications 
 

NO 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

None 
 

Relevant Co-operative Executive Portfolio Leader 
 

Cate McDonald 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

Not applicable 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

YES 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

  

Page 60



 3 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE – September 2021 
 
 

 
Purpose of this Report 
 

1. The purpose of the following report is to discuss the factors to be considered 

by the Audit and Standards Committee when deciding which method to use to 

re-procure the Council’s external audit se
[...]
  

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

Page 68



 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF 
LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
23rd September 2021 

  
  
WORK PROGRAMME 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 To consider an outline work programme for the Committee. 
  
2. Work Programme 
  
2.1 It is intended that there will be at least five meetings of the Committee during the year 

with additional meetings arranged if required. The work programme includes some 
items which are dealt with at certain times of the year to meet statutory deadlines, 
such as the Annual Governance Report and Statement of Accounts, and other items 
requested by the Committee. In addition, it also includes standards related matters, 
including an annual review of the Members Code of Conduct and Complaints 
Procedure and an Annual Report on the complaints received. 

  
2.2 An outline programme is attached and Members are asked to identify any further 

items for inclusion. 
  
3. Recommendation 
  
3.1 That the Committee:- 
  
 (a)  considers the Work Programme and identifies any further items for inclusion; 

and 
   
 (b) approves the work programme. 
   
  
 Gillian Duckworth 
 Director of Legal and Governance 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



Audit and Standards Work Programme 2021-22 

Date  Item 
 
 

Author 

   

 21 October 2021 
 

Annual Ombudsman Report Corleen Bygraves-Paul 
(Service Delivery 
Manager) 

 Final Accounts Audit Progress Ernst and Young 
(External Auditor) 
 

 National scheme for local auditor 
appointments from April 2023 
 

Dave Phillips (Head of 
Strategic Finance) 

 Work Programme Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

   

16 December 2021 Statement of Accounts 20/21 Dave Phillips (Head of 
Strategic Finance) 
 

 Education Healthcare Plan Update Andrew Jones  
(Director of Education 
and Skills) 

 Report of those Charged with Governance 
(ISA 260) 
 

(External Auditor) Ernst 
& Young 

 Whistleblowin
[...]
our subject. 
 
Think about how the paper will be interpreted by those who read it including the 
media. 
 
Use standard format - don’t subvert it.  
 
Ensure – You convey the key message in the first paragraph not the last. 
 
The report should include –  

   

21 July 2022  Work Programme Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

Page 73



Audit and Standards Work Programme 2021-22 
 

 Summary 

 Recommendation (s) 

 Introduction 

 Background 

 Main body of the report (in. legal, financial and all other relevant 
implications) 

 
 
(report templates are available from Democratic Services) 
 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Strategic Risk Management
	7 Annual Internal Audit Opinion Report
	8 Annual Governance Statement
	8. Sheffield City Council Annual Governance Statement 2020-21

	9 External Audit Re-Procurement Report
	10 Work Programme
	10. Work Programme 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 23 September 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Sioned-Mair Richards (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones 

(Deputy Chair), Angela Argenzio, Mohammed Mahroof, Josie Paszek 
and Howard 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies were received by Councillor’s David Barker and Ben Curran. 
 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 The Chair stated that the report and appendices at agenda item 5 of the agenda 
(Item 11 in these minutes) were not available to the public and press because 
they contained exempt information described in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person. Accordingly, the public and press would 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of that item of business.  This 
item would be considered last on the agenda. 
 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th July 2021 were 
approved as a correct record.  
 

5.   
 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION REPORT 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
5.4 
 
 

The Senior Finance Manager for Internal Audit, Linda Hunter, explained that the 
report highlighted the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the municipal year 
2020/21.  
 
The Senior Finance Manager for Internal Audit stated that her opinion on the Risk 
Management, Governance and the Internal Control Framework were adequate to 
allow the Council to conduct its business appropriately. 
 
It was also mentioned that there were no audit assignments given an audit opinion 
of no assurance for 20/21. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions and the key points to note were- 
 
Councillor Simon Clement-Jones asked what had caused the risks to be 
highlighted in red in the report, The Head of Strategic Finance, Dave Phillips, said 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 23.09.2021 

Page 2 of 5 
 

5.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.10 
 
 

that the risk management plan was in place to identify risks at an early stage, 
therefore the Audit and Standards Committee along with the Council could review 
the risks and make sure actions were requested as soon as possible. 
Alternatively, it was mentioned that the Council was currently experiencing 
pressure due to a budgetary overspend for the municipal year, mainly due to 
COVID-19 related issues in Adult and Children Social Care.  
 
Councillor Angela Argenzio asked if the internal audit had been impacted due to 
the internal audit staff working from home.  The Senior Finance Manager for 
Internal Audit responded, explaining that auditing was difficult to begin with, 
although there were no delays in carrying out work as the audit staff already had 
access to the appropriate IT kit. One area of auditing that auditors found difficult, 
was the auditing of Schools, this was due auditing them remotely so we 
encountered delays with schools returning evidence and the impact of half-terms, 
although the auditors did manage to audit the schools successfully in the end. For 
21/22 school audits, the plan is to conduct school visits rather than remote 
working. 
 
Councillor Argenzio asked if there had been any occasions where managers had 
attended the Audit and Standards Committee to justify their actions when not 
accepting their audit recommendations. The Senior Finance Manager for Internal 
Audit confirmed that no critical or high priority recommendations have been 
disagreed/rejected therefore there had not been the need for anyone to attend the 
Audit and Standards Committee. 
 
Councillor Argenzio asked what percentage of responses were received for the 
performance targets questionnaire. The Senior Finance Manager for Internal Audit 
mentioned that she would aim to put the returns figures in future reports and 
added that the returns response rate had not been great this year (20/21). Internal 
audit also did not chase up responses as priorities lied elsewhere through these 
challenging times. However, for 21/22 questionnaire responses will be chased. 
 
Councillor Mohammed Mahroof asked how Senior members had managed and 
monitored staff whilst working from home. The Committee were advised that 
appropriate software like Microsoft Teams was used to engage with staff, although 
agreed this had been difficult. It was mentioned that the Internal audit team had 
now got access to office facilities again therefore some staff have planned to 
utilise that, meaning staff monitoring would be far easier. 
 
Councillor Josie Paszek referred to the reporting of excessive use of the internet 
in work hours. It was possibly not a fair reflection, as different factors could have 
occurred that increased internet use in work time. 
 
The Chair thanked the Senior Finance Manager for Internal Audit for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: - that the Committee notes the content of the report and the opinion 
of the Senior Finance Manager for Internal Audit.  
 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 23.09.2021 

Page 3 of 5 
 

 
 
5.11 
 
 
5.12 
 
6.   
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 

6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.4 
 
 
 
 
 
6.5 
 
 
 

The Director of Legal and Governance, Gillian Duckworth, highlighted the report 
and explained that the Annual Governance Statement formed part of the Councils 
statutory accounts. The statement was intended to identify any significant control 
weaknesses and to set out how the Council intended to address any weaknesses 
identified. This statement was for the municipal year 2020/21. 
 
The Director of Legal and Governance mentioned that the Council has a duty to 
carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of the Governance framework.  
 
The Statement has two additional areas highlighted, the impact of COVID 19 
which has resulted in the areas of weakness identified in the Annual Governance 
Statement being similar to the previous statement. Secondly, the report refers to 
the referendum in May 2021 which has resulted in a change to the Councils 
Governance arrangements from May 2022.  
 
The Chair asked how many Council employees had carried out the fraud 
awareness e-learning course. The Senior Finance Manager for Internal Audit 
explained that the course was not mandatory although staff were encouraged to 
complete it. Currently, reports did show that not many employees have completed 
the course. 
 
RESOLVED: - that the Committee notes the content of the Annual Governance 
Statement.  
 

7.   
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT RE-PROCUREMENT REPORT 
 

7.1 
 
 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
 
 

The Head of Strategic Finance, Dave Phillips, explained the purpose of the report 
is to communicate what factors to be considered when re-procuring the Council’s 
external audit service. 
 
The Council currently had a 5-year contract with Ernst & Young (external auditors) 
which was procured nationally through Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA). 
The Majority of Councils including Sheffield, opted-in to the national procurement 
process rather than procuring auditors themselves.  
 
Although the Council was only 3-years into the contract, the PSAA was starting 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 23.09.2021 

Page 4 of 5 
 

7.3 
 
 
 
 
 
7.4 
 
 
 
 
7.5 

the process of the next re-procurement exercise, and as part of this giving all 
councils the option on whether they would like to opt-in to the national 
procurement process again, or if they would like to re-procure themselves, or 
jointly with other councils.  
 
The Head of Strategic Finance highlighted that the report explained the different 
options and recommended that the Council chose to opt-in with PSAA again for 
re-procuring external auditors. 
 
RESOLVED: - That the committee endorses the decision to opt-in to PSAA re-
procurement. 
 

8.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

8.1 
 
 
 
 
8.2 
 
 
8.3 
 
 
 
 
 
8.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.5 
 
 
 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and 
Governance that outlined the work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year. Members were asked to identify any further items for 
inclusion. 
 
The Chair suggested that a progress report on Member Development be 
brought to the next meeting of the committee. 
 
Councillor Angela Argenzio requested that a report on the telephony 
system and webpages following reports of negative experiences from 
customers, be brought to the next meeting of the committee.  It was 
requested that the appropriate member from the Cooperative Executive 
also attend the committee. 
 
The next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee would 
consider; - 

 Annual Ombudsman Report 

 Final Accounts Audit Progress 
With the possibility of also including reports on –  

 Progress report on Member Development 

 Customer Care 
 
RESOLVED: - that (1) the work programme be noted; and (2) that the 
further mentioned reports be included at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 

9.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

9.1 Future meetings of the Audit and Standards Committee would be held on 
Thursdays at 5pm on: 
 
21st October 2021 
16th December 2021 
20th January 2022 
24th February 2022 (Additional Meeting if required) 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 23.09.2021 

Page 5 of 5 
 

24th March 2022  
16th June 2022 
21st July 2022 
 

10.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

10.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following item of business (Strategic Risk 
Management) on the grounds that, if the public and press were present during the 
transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 

11.   
 

STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

11.1 
 
 
 
11.2 
 
11.3 

The Finance Manager, Helen Molteno, referred to the report which summarised 
current Council risks and what actions the Council were taking to mitigate them. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions on the report.  
 
RESOLVED: - that the Committee notes the report.  
 


